
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019  
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE CALL 01263 516150 
 
4 September 2019 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN on Thursday, 12 September 2019 at 9.30 am. 
 
Coffee will be available for Members at 9.00am and 11.00am when there will be a short break in the 
meeting.  A break of at least 30 minutes will be taken at 1.00pm if the meeting is still in session. 
 
Any site inspections will take place on 3 October 2019. 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – REGISTRATION IS STRICTLY BY TELEPHONE ONLY 
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications must register by 9 am on Tuesday 10 
September 2019 by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150.   We do not accept requests 
by email or on any other number.  Please read the information on the procedure for public speaking on 
our website here or request a copy of “Have Your Say” from Customer Services. 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr D Baker, Mr A Brown, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Butikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, 
Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Ms K Ward 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us kno
[...]
EY CARE 

HOME FOR OLDER PEOPLE (USE CLASS C2) WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING (RESERVED MATTERS 
FOR: ACCESS, APPEARANCE, LAYOUT AND SCALE) PURSUANT 
TO OUTLINE PERMISSION PO/16/0253; LAND OFF NIGHTJAR 
ROAD, HOLT, NORFOLK FOR LNT CARE DEVELOPMENTS 

(Pages 1 - 16) 
 



 
8.   BINHAM - PF/19/1062 - PROPOSED CONVERSION OF AN 

AGRICULTURAL BARN TO A DWELLING; BARN SOUTH OF 
WESTGATE OLD FARMHOUSE (PREV REF WESTGATE BARNS), 
WARHAM ROAD, BINHAM, NR21 0DQ FOR MR & MRS BRUCE 
 

(Pages 17 - 32) 
 

9.   SEA PALLING - PF/19/0519 - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO A 
STORAGE AREA FOR CARAVANS (CLASS B8); LAND OPPOSITE 
GOLDEN BEACH CARAVAN PARK, BEACH ROAD, SEA PALLING, 
NR12 0AL FOR GOLDEN BEACH CARAVAN PARK 
 

(Pages 33 - 38) 
 

10.   TRIMINGHAM - PF/19/0812 - 'DEEP HISTORY COAST' DISCOVERY 
POINT INCLUDING PICNIC TABLE, SEATING/BENCHES AND THREE 
INTERPRETATION MONOLITHS ON LAND ADJACENT TO THE 
PILGRIM SHELTER; THE PILGRIM SHELTER, LOOP ROAD, 
TRIMINGHAM, NORWICH, NR11 8EQ FOR NNDC LOCAL HOUSING 
ENABLERS 
 

(Pages 39 - 44) 
 

11.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 

(Pages 45 - 46) 
 

12.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 47 - 56) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions – Results and Summaries 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

13.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
15.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

16.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOLT - PM/19/0981 - Erection of 66 bed, 3 storey care home for older people (Use 
Class C2) with associated parking, access and landscaping (reserved matters for: 
access, appearance, layout and scale) pursuant to outline permission PO/16/0253; 
Land off Nightjar Road, Holt, Norfolk for LNT Care Developments 
 
 
Major Development 
- Target Date: 11 October 2019 
Case Officer: Miss S Hinchcliffe 
Reserved Matters  
 
CONSTRAINTS 
Mixed Use Allocation 
LDF - Countryside 
LDF - Principal Routes 
A Road 
Section 106 Planning Obligations 
Development within 60m of Class A road 
Mineral Safeguarding Area 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
PM/18/2211   PM   
Land off Nightjar Road, Holt, Norfolk 
Erection of 66 bed, 3 storey care home for older people (Use Class C2) with associated 
parking, access and landscaping (Reserved Matters for: access, appearance, layout and 
scale, pursuant to outline permission PO/16/0253) 
Refused  29/04/2019     
 
PO/16/0253   PO   
Land to the North of, Hempstead Road, Heath Farm, Holt NR25 6JU 
Erection of up to 215 dwellings, employment land (A3, A4, B1, B2, B8, C1, C2, D1 and D2 
class uses), public open space and provision of roundabout and vehicular link road from 
Cromer Road (A148) to Heath Drive with associated landscaping and infrastructure (Outline 
application) 
Approved  16/08/2016     
 
CDA/16/0253   CD   
Land to the North of, Hempstead Road, Holt 
Discharge of conditions 6, 7, 8,10,11,14,16 (highways),19 (landscaping),20 (ecological 
surveys), 21 (CEMP), 22 (LEMP), 23 (surface water drainage), 24 (foul drainage), 26 (ground 
gas) & 27 (renewables) of planning permission PO/16/0253 
Condition Discharge Reply  11/04/2018     
 
CDB/16/0253   CD   
Heath Farm, Hempstead Road, Holt 
Discharge of condition 18 (Residential Travel Pla
[...]
ning presented the report and displayed plans and photographs of the 
site.  He reported that a representation had been received from former Councillor Mrs A 
Green stating that she considered that planning permission had been granted at the 28 
March meeting and that leniency had been offered to the conversion of farm buildings 
at recent Development Committee meetings.   He referred to the advice given by the 
Principal Lawyer with regard to the previous resolution. 

The Head of Planning confirmed that the building would be timber clad and not faced 
with brick as stated in the report.  He clarified that the barn was 4.5 metres in height and 
the proposed garage would be 5.8 metres in height.   

The Head of Planning recommended refusal as set out in the report. 

Councillor R Kershaw, the local Member, stated that he had attended the Binham Parish 
Council meeting and no objections had been raised in respect of this application .  

Councillor N Pearce considered that the proposal was an innovative solution to a 
dilapidated barn.  He had viewed the site from further along the Warham Road and the 
infill would hardly be seen.  He requested clarification as to whether or not the garage 
counted as floor space and as part of the building. 

APPENDIX 1

(Minute - Development Committee 6 June 2019)

Page 29



The Head of Planning explained that Policy HO9 related to the amount and extent of 
change.  The infill area and garage were new build and had to be considered in 
combination.   

Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett welcomed the attempt to improve the glazing proposals. 
However, this was still a building in the countryside, and an agricultural building which 
had been amended and extended.  The development was contrary to policy and with a 
heavy heart, she proposed refusal of this application as recommended. 

Councillor N Housden asked if sections showing the height and bulk of the garage 
building had been requested and whether or not the applicants had been r
[...]
etres to be consistent with 
the existing barn and an open cart shed design for the garage.  He considered that it 
was good to bring buildings back into use and the proposal would provide new housing. 

The Head of Planning summarised his views with regard to the balance in this 
application.  There would be a slight impact on the landscape and Conservation Area, 
which had to be balanced against the benefits.  Policy HO9 allowed conversion of rural 
buildings with limited change.  The building was currently a simple U shaped barn but 
this would no longer be the case if the proposal was built.  There had been many good 

Page 30



changes to the proposal during the process.  In making their decision, it was paramount 
that Members balanced the harm to policy and the landscape against the positive issues.  
However, he referred Members to his recommendation and the fundamental changes 
which were outstandingly detrimental to the understanding and appreciation of the 
building in the area. 
 
The Principal Lawyer referred to Mr Gidney’s statement that there was a presumption in 
favour of development.  He advised that the issue was more complicated as the 
presumption was to determine the application in accordance with the development plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
The Chairman seconded the proposal to refuse this application.  She had tremendous 
sympathy for the applicants but the application was contrary to policy. 
 
RESOLVED by 9 votes to 5 
 

That this application be refused in accordance with the recommendation 
of the Head of Planning. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



SEA PALLING - PF/19/0519 - Change of use of land to a storage area for caravans 
(Class B8); Land opposite Golden Beach Caravan Park, Beach Road, Sea Palling, 
NR12 0AL for Golden Beach Caravan Park 
 

Target Date: 3 July 2019 
Case Officer: Mr R Arguile 
Full Planning Permission  
 
RELEVANT CONSTRAINTS 
Article 4 Direction 
EA Risk of F
[...]
-storey 
extension and front first floor extension (Ref: PF/17/1636). A front extension has 
subsequently been constructed. That planning permission includes a replacement 
detached garage, which would be smaller than the proposal currently under consideration. 
 

Page 55



The Inspector considered that the proposed building would appear as disproportionately 
large in terms of height and mass for a curtilage outbuilding for this modest bungalow. 
Due to the height, mass and gable end design, he considered that it would overwhelm the 
appearance of the host dwelling, to the detriment of the character and appearance of this 
dwelling. In particular, the large front gable would appear as excessively prominent and 
would not relate well to the roof pattern on the main roof of the host dwelling.  
 
He therefore concluded that the proposed garage with annexe accommodation above 
would have an adverse effect on the character and appearance of the host property. Thus, 
the proposal would be contrary to Policy EN 4 in the adopted North Norfolk Core Strategy 
(2008), where it seeks to ensure high quality design that has regard to local context. 
 

Relevant Core Strategy Policies: 
EN 4 - Design 

Relevant NPPF Sections/Paragraphs: 
N/a 

Learning Points/Actions: 
N/a 

 

Sources:  

Sarah Ashurst – Development Management Manager 

Page 56


	Agenda
	7 HOLT - PM/19/0981 - Erection of 66 bed, 3 storey care home for older people (Use Class C2) with associated parking, access and landscaping (reserved matters for: access, appearance, layout and scale) pursuant to outline permission PO/16/0253; Land off Nightjar Road, Holt, Norfolk for LNT Care Developments
	8 BINHAM - PF/19/1062 - Proposed conversion of an agricultural barn to a dwelling; Barn South of Westgate Old Farmhouse (prev ref Westgate Barns), Warham Road, Binham, NR21 0DQ for Mr & Mrs Bruce
	Appendix 1

	9 SEA PALLING - PF/19/0519 - Change of use of land to a storage area for caravans (Class B8); Land opposite Golden Beach Caravan Park, Beach Road, Sea Palling, NR12 0AL for Golden Beach Caravan Park
	10 TRIMINGHAM - PF/19/0812 - 'Deep History Coast' discovery point including picnic table, seating/benches and three interpretation monoliths on land adjacent to The Pilgrim Shelter; The Pilgrim Shelter, Loop Road, Trimingham, Norwich, NR11 8EQ for NNDC Local Housing Enablers
	11 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION
	12 APPEALS SECTION
	Appendix 2 Appeal Summaries




Minutes of the meeting


12 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer at 9.30 am when there were present: 

 
Councillors 

 
Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr D Baker       Mr R Kershaw  
Mr A Brown      Mr N Lloyd 
Mr P Fisher      Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett     Mr N Pearce  
Mrs W Fredericks     Mr A Varley 

 
Mr D Baker (Holt Ward) 
Mr H Blathwayt (Hickling Ward) 
Mrs G Perry-Warnes (Holt Ward) 
 
Mr J Rest (Observer) 

 
Officers 

 
Mr P Rowson – Head of Planning 

Mr N Doran – Principal Lawyer 
Mr G Lyon – Major Projects Manager  

Mr D Watson – Interim Development Manager 
Ms S Hinchcliffe – Senior Planning Officer (Major Projects) 

Mr C Reuben – Senior Planning Officer (Development Management) 
Mr R Arguile – Planning Officer 

Miss L Yarham – Democratic Services and Governance Officer 
 
39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

None. 
 
40 MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 15 August 2019 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
41 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

None. 
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None. 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Where appropriate the Planning Officers expanded on the planning applications; 
updated the meeting on outstanding consultations, letters/petitions received objecting 
to, or supporting the proposals; referred to any views of local Members and answered 
Members’ questions. 
 
Background papers, including correspondence, petitions, consultation documents, 
letters of objection and those in support of planning applications were available for 
inspection at the meeting. 
 
Having regard to the above information and the Officers’ reports, the Committee 
reached the decisions as set out below. 
 
Applications approved include a standard time limit condition as condition number 1 
unless otherwise stated. 
 

43  HOLT - PM/19/0981 - Erection of 66 bed, 3 storey care home for older people (use 
class c2) with associated parking, access and landscaping (reserved matters 
for: access, appearance, layout and scale) pursuant to outline permission 
PO/16/0253; land off Nightjar Road, Holt, Norfolk for LNT Care Developments 

 
The Committee considered item 7 of the Officers’ reports. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Jo Kemp (supporting) 
 
The Major Projects Team Leader presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site, including visuals provided by the applicant.  She also 
displayed the masterplan and phasing plan for the wider site.  She recommended 
refusal of this application as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor D Baker, a local Member, spoke in support of this application.  He 
considered that the economic benefits of the proposal outweighed any other 
considerations.  There was a need for care home facilities to provide for an aging 
population which was growing, and 263 additional care/nursing homes would be 
required in the District by 2028.  The care home would provide at least 60 skilled full 
time jobs and would also benefit external local service providers.  He considered that 
the applicant had addressed the concerns regarding scale and massing, and the 
proposed building had been moved further back from the roundabout.  The proposal 
would kick-start the development of the industrial estate. 
 
Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes, a local Member, endorsed Councillor Baker’s 
comments.  There was a demonstrable need for care home facilities in North Norfolk 
and specifically a shortage of beds in the Holt area for people with dementia.  She 
considered that any concerns could be dealt with by planning conditions.  She referred 
to the NPPF and Local Plan policy considerations in respect of economic 
development. She stated that design had to comply with the Care Quality Commission 
requirements to meet the needs of elderly and vulnerable residents and that form and 
function needed to be balanced in the application of policy EN4.  She considered that 
the design was of high quality and reflected the local vernacular.  She considered that 
the economic and social need presented a compelling reason to reject the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 



Councillor N Lloyd considered that there was insufficient parking provision for visitors.  
He was not convinced that the applicants had addressed issues of scale and bulk, but 
they had worked with Officers to make some amendments to the design.  He 
welcomed the use of sustainable technology but considered that in addition, solar 
panels should be installed on the southern elevation.  He supported the application as 
there was a need for the facility.  However, he was concerned at the type of business 
that might be attracted to the unallocated land to the south. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw stated that he understood the need for this form of 
accommodation but had concerns regarding the siting.   He considered that the 
amenity land should be sited to the south of the building and expressed concerns that 
the windows to the north would be fixed, there was no crossing provision for elderly 
people to get to the town, and that if dementia patients were to be housed in the 
building, the A148 was busy and the estate road would also become busier over time.  
He was concerned that residents would become isolated and there was a need to 
engage with older people for their wellbeing.  He proposed refusal of this application 
as recommended. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett referred to the recent loss of a large care home in High 
Kelling.  She shared concerns regarding wellbeing and non-opening windows, but 
considered that the benefits in this case outweighed the objections. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich understood the need for improved care facilities.  However he 
considered that the proposed building was nondescript and did not sit well in the 
landscape.  He considered that the applicant should be requested to improve the site 
layout, landscaping and amenity areas within the site.  He had concerns as to whether 
the care home would boost local employment as it was difficult for care homes to get 
staff.  Staff would be likely to need to travel to the site by car due to the lack of public 
transport and he considered that the parking provision was inadequate. He was 
concerned that the proposal would generate more low income, insecure employment 
rather than good quality jobs which were needed in the area. 
 
Councillor N Pearce referred to the need to protect amenities, the AONB and heritage 
of the area.  He considered that the siting of a three storey block on a roundabout was 
not appropriate.  He stated that he was undecided with regard to the proposal but had 
concerns regarding the number of car parking spaces. 
 
Councillor A Brown seconded the proposal to refuse this application.  He considered 
that it was the wrong location, the proposed building was overbearing in terms of its 
height in relation to the adjacent residential buildings, and he had concerns regarding 
traffic and the location of landscaping and car parking areas.  He considered the 
applicant’s comments regarding benefits to the elderly of viewing traffic to be spurious. 
 
RESOLVED by 9 votes to 4 
 
That this application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning. 

 



44  BINHAM - PF/19/1062 - Proposed conversion of an agricultural barn to a 
dwelling; Barn south of Westgate Old Farmhouse (prev ref Westgate Barns), 
Warham Road, Binham, NR21 0DQ for Mr & Mrs Bruce 

 
The Committee considered item 8 of the Officers’ reports. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Paul Wootton (supporting) 
 
The Head of Planning presented the report and reminded the Committee of its recent 
site inspection.  He reported that Binham Parish Council would not be responding to 
the application.  He stated that page 53 of the report erroneously referred to the 
inclusion of a garage and store and confirmed that this application applied only to the 
conversion and extension of the existing building.  He presented plans, including a 
block plan showing changes from the previous application, and photographs of the 
site.  He reported that the applicants had appealed against the refusal of the previous 
application.  He recommended refusal of this application as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw, the local Member, considered that the applicant had made 
every effort to try to create a sympathetic rebuild.  The barn was not a historic building; 
it was a post war animal store built of breeze block and wood and refurbishment would 
be an enhancement.  It was not visible from the road and only the roof could be seen 
from the footpath.  He considered that a genuine effort had been made to compromise 
by removing the intrusive garage building and that the application should be approved. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett congratulated the applicant for attempting to bring the 
building back to use, but supported refusal on grounds that the building should be 
worthy of retention and the proposal involved significant extension of the building. 
 
The Head of Planning advised the Committee that the “worthy of retention” criterion in 
Policy HO9 no longer applied as a result of changes to the NPPF and recent appeal 
decisions. 
 
Councillor Mrs Fitch-Tillett proposed refusal as recommended by the Head of 
Planning. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich considered that the design was better than the previous scheme.  
He supported the application as this was a 20th century utilitarian building and not a 
historic barn, it was not visible from the road or surrounding dwellings, made good use 
of the layout including the crew yard, was a good, sympathetic design and would sit 
well with its surroundings.  
 
Councillor D Baker questioned the harm that would be caused by the proposal.  The 
building was not in the Conservation Area and the proposal would bring an agricultural 
building back into use, using environmentally friendly building techniques.  There had 
been no objections and he considered that the application should be approved. 
 
The Chairman seconded the proposal for refusal of this application. 
 
On being put to the vote, the proposal for refusal was lost with 3 Members voting in 
favour and 10 against. 
 



Councillor R Kershaw proposed the approval of this application.  He considered that 
the footprint of the building would not be extended and it was a sympathetic and good 
reuse of the building which would be acceptable in the village. 
 
The Head of Planning advised the Committee with regard to policy and recommended 
possible conditions for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Kershaw considered that the conditions as recommended were acceptable. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich seconded the proposal to approve this application. 
 
Councillor D Baker expressed concern that the Head of Planning was suggesting that 
extensive mitigation should be applied following the Committee’s decision to reject his 
recommendation and approve the application. 
 
The Principal Lawyer advised that the Committee had voted not to accept the Officer’s 
recommendation but that did not amount to the Committee granting permission.  An 
alternative motion had subsequently been put forward to grant permission, the details 
of which, including appropriate conditions, were under debate. 
 
The Chairman requested planning reasons for approval of this application. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw referred to Policy HO9.  The infill was the only controversial 
element and he considered that the harm caused by the infill was insufficient to 
warrant refusal of this application. 
 
The Head of Planning advised the Committee with regard to the construction of the 
reason in policy terms relevant to Policies HO9 and EN4. 
 
RESOLVED by 10 votes to 3 
 
That this application be approved subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions relating to: 

 Time Limit; 

 Extent of demolition/new build; 

 Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, curtilage 
buildings, roof alterations, enclosure and hardstanding; 

 Facing materials; 

 Driveway resurfacing; 

 Boundary treatment; 

 Ecology mitigation and enhancement measures; 

 Drainage strategy; 

 Geothermal heating system; 

 Landscaping; 

 Conditions required by the Highway Authority relating to access and 
parking and turning areas; and 

 Conditions required by Environmental Health relating to contaminated 
land and asbestos removal. 
 

An informative note to be attached to the permission regarding foul water 
connection.  
 



Reason: The Committee considers that subject to the conditions above, the 
proposals are suitable in scale, massing and alteration, accord with criterion 
3 of Policy HO9 and with Policy EN4. 

 
45 SEA PALLING - PF/19/0519 - Change of use of land to a storage area for 

caravans (CLASS B8); land opposite Golden Beach Caravan Park, Beach Road, 
Sea Palling, NR12 0AL for Golden Beach Caravan Park 

 
The Committee considered item 9 of the Officers’ reports. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Kevin Matthews (Sea Palling Parish Council) 
Raoul Fraser (supporting) 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report, displayed plans and photographs of the site 
and surroundings.   
 
The Planning Officer reported that Sea Palling Parish Council had raised further 
concerns regarding the ability to get a caravan into the site and the impact on 
businesses when the road was closed to facilitate the movement of caravans.  In 
response, the agent had provided information regarding the size of the caravans, how 
they would be delivered and confirmation that a banksman would be used to assist 
with the movements.  The agent had stated that similar movements were made into 
the caravan site opposite and that the road was a consistent width.  The Highway 
Authority had been consulted on both responses and had confirmed that there were no 
highway objections to the proposal, the applicant would be in control of delivery times 
and the access could be extended across the whole of the frontage of the site if 
necessary. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that the Environment Agency had no objections as the 
site was protected under the Shoreline Management Plan.  He recommended approval 
subject to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt, the local Member, stated that he had experience of managing 
holiday parks and considered that the operator was likely to seek permission to extend 
the use of the land in the future.  He stated that the business area was at the beach 
end of Beach Road and the residential area at the other, and if the road was blocked 
for any length of time it would have an impact on the economy of the village.  The 
lifeboat station was busy and blockage of the road could be very dangerous.  He 
considered that it would be difficult to time the deliveries to the site given the length of 
the transport route from Hull where most vans were manufactured.  He did not support 
the application. 
 
Councillor D Baker stated that he wanted to see businesses move forward and there 
was no real objection to this application except for the perception of risk that there 
could be short term blockages of the road.  He proposed approval of this application 
as recommended. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett considered that the applicant could manage deliveries or 
withdrawals of caravans, and in the event of an emergency the banksman would 
ensure that lorries moved out of the way.  She seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor N Pearce stated that economic development was needed in this location 
and supported the application. 



 
Councillor R Kershaw stated that he understood the concerns and also understood 
that the purpose of the application was to move smaller caravans off the Golden 
Sands site and replace them with larger units.  He asked if it would help to condition 
the size of the trailer to be used to move the caravans off the caravan park so there 
would be less chance of blocking the road. 
 
The Acting Development Manager considered it would be difficult to draft and enforce 
such a condition. 
 
The Head of Planning explained that the width of the existing access would be 
increased to a minimum of 8 metres and a banksman would be used.  The Highway 
Authority and the Police would be able to impose controls under their own legislation if 
the movements caused congestion.  He suggested that it was not necessary to impose 
a condition on the size of trailer in the light of the highway consideration and controls 
which could be imposed by those authorities, but it was a matter which Members could 
debate. 
 
Councillor Kershaw confirmed that he did not consider it necessary to debate the 
matter. 
 
Councillor P Bütikofer requested a condition to require the access to be a minimum 
width of 8 metres. 
 
The Head of Planning confirmed that the Highway Authority requirements would be 
included in the conditions. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle asked why it was necessary to move the caravans to the 
storage area before taking them away. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Fraser to respond to the question. 
 
Mr Fraser explained that the transport company should be ready to take the caravans 
away when they were removed from their hardstandings.  However, this was not 
always the case and it caused a blockage on the park.  Caravans would only be stored 
in the storage area for a short period before permanent removal. 
 
The Chairman referred to the local Member’s concerns regarding creep and stated that 
the application related to a maximum of four caravans and it was up to the Parish 
Council and site owner to monitor the situation. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That this application be approved subject to the conditions listed in the report 
and any other conditions deemed necessary by the Head of Planning. 

 
46  TRIMINGHAM - PF/19/0812 - 'Deep History Coast' Discovery Point including 

picnic table, seating/benches and three interpretation monoliths on land 
adjacent to The Pilgrim Shelter; The Pilgrim Shelter, Loop Road, Trimingham, 
Norwich, NR11 8EQ for NNDC Local Housing Enablers 

 
The Committee considered item 10 of the Officers’ reports. 
 



Public Speaker 
 
Terry Brown (Trimingham Parish Council) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site.  He recommended approval of this application subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, the local Member, referred to the background to this 
application.  She was pleased that Trimingham had been chosen as a discovery 
centre. 
 
Councillor Mrs W Fredericks proposed approval of this application as recommended. 
 
Councillor A Brown expressed disappointment that there was no prescriptive condition 
regarding litter management.   However, he supported this application and seconded 
the proposal. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there were no litter bins shown on the plan, 
but this issue could be considered under permitted development.  He stated that the 
site would be maintained by NNDC and cleared on a regular basis. 
 
Councillor Brown stated that he was reassured by the Senior Planning Officer’s 
response. 
 
Councillor P Bütikofer stated that he supported this application but requested 
confirmation as to the trees which would be removed. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer stated that there would be minimal removal of trees and 
the work mainly involved crown lifting and removal of branches.  Additional planting 
would take place. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle referred to concerns regarding anti-social behaviour and 
asked what fencing or hedging was proposed. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that existing fencing would be replaced but 
there would be no additional fencing.  The site was meant to be open and accessible 
to visitors, and people could currently gain access to the site.  There would be an 
element of natural surveillance given the nature of the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That this application be approved subject to the conditions listed in the report 
and any other conditions deemed necessary by the Head of Planning. 

 
47 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 

None. 
 
48 APPEALS SECTION 
 

(a) NEW APPEALS  
      

The Committee noted item 12(a) of the agenda. 
 



(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     

The Committee noted item 12(b) of the agenda. 
 
 (c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     

The Committee noted item 12(c) of the agenda. 
 
 (d) APPEAL DECISIONS – RESULTS AND SUMMARIES 
 

The Committee noted item 12(d) of the agenda. 
 
The Head of Planning referred to an appeal against the refusal of Potter Heigham 
PF/18/1298 which had been allowed.  He had discussed the possibility of a challenge 
to the decision with the Principal Lawyer as there were concerns regarding 
sustainability. It was considered that Inspector had reviewed the correct material 
planning issues, although the weight may not have been correctly applied to those 
issues.  However, it was not a matter which could be challenged. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that other appeal decisions made by this particular 
Inspector had given cause for concern, not only in North Norfolk but also in South 
Norfolk and in relation to highways issues, given the inconsistency of the weighting 
applied in comparison with similar cases dealt with by other Inspectors.  It was likely 
that a joint letter would be sent to the Inspectorate raising this concern. 
 
The Head of Planning invited Members to raise any concerns regarding consistency 
of appeal decisions either at Development Committee or directly with him. 

 
 

(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 

The Committee noted item 12(e) of the agenda. 
 
The meeting closed at 12.14 pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

10 October 2019 


